The deposits are subject to interest rate risk and are placed with the financial institutions at prevailing interest rates.
Management continuously monitors the exposure to changes in interest rates with respect to short-term deposits
with short-term maturity of less than three months. Accordingly, management is of the view that the effects to the
changes in interest rates are insignificant and would not have a material impact to the financial condition or results
of operations.

•	 The Group’s borrowings

	 Borrowings issued at variable interest rates expose the Group to interest rate risk which is partially offset by interest
income earned by the Group’s deposit placement at variable rates. As at 31 December 2024 and 31 December
2023, the Group’s borrowings are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia (“RM”) and Arab Emirates Dirham (“AED”) and
the Company’s borrowings are denominated in RM.

	 At the reporting date, if interest rates on borrowings had been 0.25% higher/lower with all other variables held constant,
this would have the following impact on profit or loss and equity for the financial year:

	 Decrease/(increase) in profit/(loss) after taxation and (decrease)/increase in equity

Group

2024 2023

RM’000 RM’000

Borrowings denominated in AED

- Increase of 25 basis points (1,189) (1,267)

- Decrease of 25 basis points 1,189 1,267

A
N

N
U

A
L R

EPO
R

T 2024

OUR	 OUR STRATEGY & 	 OUR SUSTAINABILITY 	 OUR GOVERNANCE	 OUR FINANCIAL	 OTHER
BUSINESS	 PERFORMANCE REVIEW	 PERFORMANCE	 STRUCTURE	 PERFORMANCE	 INFORMATION 155

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 31 December 2024

31.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(c)	 Liquidity risk

	 All the financial liabilities of the Group at the end of the reporting date based on undiscounted contractual payments are
as set out below:

Maturity

Effective
interest

rate
Carrying
amount

Contractual
undiscounted